

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Petition of the  
Attorney General for Subpoenas,

Case No. 159690

Court of Appeals #342680

30<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court #17-00021-PZ

---

Michele M. Wagner-Gutkowski P44654  
Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant  
P.O. Box 30758  
Lansing, MI 48909  
517-373-1146

J. Nicholas Bostic P40653  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee Dr. Proctor  
909 N. Washington Ave.  
Lansing, MI 48906  
517-706-0132

---

**RESPONDENT/APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

By: J. Nicholas Bostic P40653  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee  
909 N. Washington Ave.  
Lansing, MI 48906  
517-706-0132

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Questions Presented..... v

Statement of Facts..... 1

Statement of Proceedings Below ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS REQUIRED TO HOLD A HEARING IN THIS CASE ..... 3

II. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FIND GOOD CAUSE AND COMPLIANT  
WITH 42 CFR §2.64(d) AND (e)..... 10

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING CONFIDENTIAL PATIENT  
COMMUNICATIONS TO BE DISCLOSED ..... 17

Conclusion ..... 22

Relief Requested ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Michigan Supreme Court

*Ayar v Foodland Distributors*, 472 Mich 713; 698 NW2d 875 (2005) .....3

*Lansing Mayor v Pub Service Comm*, 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).....3

Michigan Court of Appeals

***Attorney General v Vernon E Proctor, MD***, 327 Mich App 136;  
933 NW2 351 (2019) ..... 19, 20

*In Re Petition of Atty General for Investigative Subpoenas*, 274 Mich App 696;  
736 NW2d 594 (2007) .....3

Other Courts

*Andersen v Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs*,  
455 F3d 1102 (CA 10, 2006) .....3

***Ellison v Cocke County, Tennessee***, 63 F3d 467 (CA 6 1995) ..... 4

***Fannon v Johnston***, 88 FSupp2d 753 (EDMich 2000) ..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 14, 15

***Hicks v Talbott Recovery Sys, Inc***, 196 F3d 1226 (CA 11, 1999)..... 19

***In Re August, 1993 Regular Grand Jury (Hospital Subpoena)***,  
854 FSupp 1380 (SD Ind 1994) ..... 5

***Mosier v American Home Patient, Inc***, 170 FSupp2d 1211 (ND Florida 2001) ..... 8

*United States v Cresta*, 825 F2d 538 (CA1 1987) ..... 3, 4, 10

*United States ex rel Chandler v Cook County, Ill*, 277 F3d 969 (CA7 2002) ..... 20

***United States v Graham***, 548 F2d 1302 (CA8 1977)..... 3

*United States v Hughes*, 95 FSupp2d 49 (D Mass 2000)..... 9, 15, 23

Statutes

42 USC §290dd-2 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9

42 USC §1983..... 14

MCL 333.16231 ..... 13, 16

MCL 333.16235..... 12, 13

Court Rules

MCR 2.111.....6

MCR 2.116.....9

MCR 2.119.....6, 7

MCR 2.517.....9

MCR 7.305.....22, 23

Regulations

42 CFR §2.1.....

42 CFR §2.3..... 1

42 CFR §2.11..... 21

42 CFR §2.12..... 21

42 CFR §2.13..... 1

42 CFR §2.20..... 1

42 CFR §2.61..... 1

42 CFR §2.63..... 2, 17, 18, 19, 20

42 CFR §2.64..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

42 CFR §2.65..... 8, 9

42 CFR §2.66..... 2, 7, 8, 9, 19
